The Northwest Magisterial District, which is administered by the Georgetown and 

Essequibo offices.  

10. The Rupununi Magisterial District with its head office at Lethem 

3.2 COURT PERFORMANCE 
3.2.1 The Court of Appeal 

NUMBER OF MATTERS FILED FOR THE COURT OF APPEAL IN THE YEAR 2023  

For the year 2023, two hundred and fifteen (215) appeals, eighty- four (84) applications/ 

motions, and sixty-two (62) chamber matters were filed to the Court of Appeal.  

The table below shows a summary of the categories of matters filed during 2023.   

YEAR 2023 

CIVIL APPEALS 165 46%  

CIVIL APPLICATIONS/MOTIONS 63 17%

[...]

Sales and by extension ordered an indefinite moratorium on holding Execution Auction 

Sales to allow for the revision of some aspects of the CPR 2019 regarding execution Auction 

Sales. Therefore, no Execution Auction Sales were held in 2023.  

3.3.5 Essequibo Sub- Registry  

Civil 

A total of one hundred and fifty-three (153) Civil Matters were filed in 2023 and one hundred 

and forty (140) were pending on December 31 2022 giving a total of Two hundred and ninety-

three (293) matters to be heard in 2023.  One hundred and twenty-six (126) of those matters 

were disposed of in 2023 leaving a total of one hundred and sixty-seven (167) matters 

pending at December 31, 2023. 

Specially 
Indorsed Writ  

Writ of 
Summons 

Summons 
and other 

Applications 

Fixed Date 
Application

s 

Judgment 
Summons 

Family 
Division 

Statemen
t of claim 

Total  

Pending at

[...]

Execution Auction Sales to allow for the revision of some aspects of the CPR 2019 regarding execution Auction Sales. Therefore, no Execution Auction Sales were held in 

2023.  

Criminal Report 

A total of thirty-one (31) criminal indictments were filed during the year 2023.  one hundred 

and ninety-five (195) indictments were pending on December 31st, 2022, giving a total of two 

hundred and twenty-six (226) criminal matters to be heard in 2023.  Thirty-three (33) cases 

were disposed of in 2023 leaving a total of one hundred and ninety-three (193) cases pending 

on December 31st, 2023. 

Pending as at December 31 2022                          195 

Filed in 2023 31 

Disposed in 2023                            33 

Pending at December 31st, 2023                          193 

Table 9 Criminal Matters in Essequibo 2023

[...]

separate lump sums under Chartered of Account 6041 - Constitutional Agencies and 

Project Code 4000600 Constitutional Agencies – Line Item 7011– Capital Expenditure 

respectively.  

On the 16th of September 2022, the Supreme Court submitted its budget proposal for the 

year 2023 to the Ministry of Finance for the sum of four billion four hundred and sixty-one 

million five hundred and fifty-two thousand dollars (G$4,461,552,000) for both recurrent 

(operational) and capital (developmental) expenditure for consideration by the Minister 

of Finance. 

The Capital Budget was later revised and sent to the Ministry of Finance after the 31st of 

December 2022 to capture the actual multi-year projects since there was an increase 

due to the rollover of projects. The revised budget was four billion seven hundred and 

twenty-eight million three hundred and forty-eight thousand dollars (G$4,728,348,000) 

for both recurrent (operational) and capital (developmental) expenditure under 

consideration. 

On the 30th of January, 2023 the National Assembly approved the following sums  

-Recurrent expenditure (Salaries and other charges)-       

(G$2,584,263,000)